Filing # 24488536 E-Filed 03/04/2015 04:08:13 PM

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KHADAFY KAREEM MULLENS,	:
Appellant,	:
VS.	:
STATE OF FLORIDA,	:
Appellee.	:

Case No. SC13-1824

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

CAPITAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HOWARD L. "REX" DIMMIG, II PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CYNTHIA J. DODGE Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0345172

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831 (863) 534-4200 appealfilings@pd10.state.fl.us mjudino@pd10.state.fl.us cdodge@pd10.state.fl.us

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE	NO.
TTOT	INO •

TOOLE T	
<u>1330£ 1</u>	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING VIDEO RECORDINGS FROM THE SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS, AND PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN FROM THEM, BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PROPERLY AUTHENTICATE THE RECORDINGS AND THE PHOTOGRAPHS.
TOCITE TT	
<u>1330E 11</u> .	THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE "AVOID ARREST" AGGRAVATOR BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT CONTRADICT THE THEORY THAT APPELLANT SHOT THE VICTIMS IMPULSIVELY IN A RAGE OR PANIC AFTER HE SAW THE STORE OWNER ON THE TELEPHONE
ISSUE III	
	APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE COURT COMMITTED A <u>CAMPBELL</u> VIOLATION BY FAILING TO CONSIDER APPELLANT'S NONSTATUTORY MENTAL, BACKGROUND, AND CHARACTER MITIGATION, AND BECAUSE THE COURT MADE FACTUAL ERRORS THAT CAUSED IT TO REJECT OR IMPROPERLY WEIGH THE MITIGATION IT DID CONSIDER.
ISSUE IV.	APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCES ARE DISPROPORTIONATE BECAUSE OF THE SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNT OF STATUTORY MENTAL MITIGATION AND OTHER NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION
<u>issue v</u>	WHETHER THE CASE HAS TO BE REMANDED TO THE TRIAL COURT FOR A WRITTEN ORDER OF COMPETENCY TO STAND TRIAL.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE NO.
Federal Cases	
<u>Ayers v. Belmontes</u> , 549 U.S. 7 (2006)	18
Butler v. South Carolina, 459 U.S. 932 (1982)	13
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	18
<u>In re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	13
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	21
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	17
Porter v. McCollum, 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	18
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	21
<u>Smith v. Texas</u> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	17
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	13
<u>Tennard v. Dretke</u> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	17
United States v. Capers, 708 F. 3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2013)	3
United Sates v. Sarro, 742 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1984)	3
<u>United States v. Gaudin</u> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	13
<u>Williams v. Oklahoma</u> , 358 U.S. 576 (1959)	17

State Cases	
<u>Bergner v. State</u> , 397 N.E.2d 1012 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979)	4
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 100 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2012)	18
<u>Calhoun v. State</u> , 138 So. 3d 350 (Fla. 2013)	12
<u>Cirillo v. Davis</u> , 732 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	8
<u>Crook v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002)	19
<u>D.D.B. v. State</u> , 109 So. 3d 1184 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	6
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 148 So. 3d 1261 (Fla. 2014)	13
<u>DeLong v. Williams</u> , 232 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	3
<u>Edwards v. State</u> , 762 N.E.2d 128 (Ind. Ct App. 2002)	4
<u>Engle v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	7
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	12
<u>Ex Parte Fuller</u> , 620 So. 2d 675 (Ala. 1993)	4
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	7
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	6
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 843 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 2003)	12
<u>Haskins v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007)	18

<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998)	6
<u>Kaczmar v. State</u> , 104 So. 3d 990 (Fla. 2012)	12
<u>Lerner v. Halegua</u> , 154 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	8, 9
<u>Philmore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	18
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 143 So. 3d 907 (Fla. 2014)	7, 21
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1996)	19
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	6, 7
<u>State v. Hampton</u> , 44 So. 3d 661 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	5
<u>Wagner v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	8, 9
<u>Yacob v. State</u> , 136 So. 3d 539 (Fla. 2014)	11, 21, 22
